RICHMOND

i VIRGINIA

August Membership Meeting:
“Productive Fly Fishing”

Tuesday, August 23, 2005 at 7:00 PM

Skilligalee Restaurant
(Glenside Ave, just north of Broad Street).
[Come early (5:30 PM) and
enjoy dinner from the menu]

August

The program fo

aswell be called “HO

With A Long Rod”. V/

brothers John and JamesLose
approach to fly-fishing with Scott®
and James.who will explain thei

enough confidence to invite the neighbors over for afid
fry and then go catch enough fish (with along rod) to
feed them.

Club Calendar Sale a Complete Success

Under theleadership of John Butrico, the VirginiaAnglers
Club's annual Department of Game and Inland Fisheries
2005 / 2006 calendar sale is essentially sold out for this
year. The VAC purchased 300 calendars for sale and all
have been sold or are spoken for. The past practice of
purchasing additional calendars when theinitial order
gave out resulted in difficulty in accounting for the extra
calendars. Thisyear, the Club will not order additional
calendars.

Want to Order aVAC Golf Styleor “T” Shirt?

Areyou interested in ordering a VAC golf style shirt or

aspecia “T” shirt? Contact Eddy Johnston with style,

size, color and pocket preferencein hand. Eddy is about
ready to place theinitia order, so please move promptly
with your request.

August 2005

!alendar Sales Take Off
Club Calendar, Backlash, Page 1.

Club Record Flathead
Catchy Comments, Page 2.

Ya Up To The Challenge?
Upcoming Angling Events, Page 3.

Meet Fred Murray

Member's Bio, P

Clam date Tor the receipts comes next year.

For the Leadership of the VirginiaAnglers Club,
John Wetlalufer, Sr.

CATZHY COMMENTS -

by Dennis Cline

No summer doldrums so far thisyear. In fact, the
fishin’ has been amost as hot as the weather!

" Bruce Hender son captured Angler of the Month
honors for the second straight month. Hiswinning catch
was a 34-0 barracuda on 6-spin that scored 523 paints.
Elly Robinson placed second with a 28-8 barracuda on
6-spin worth 438 points. Buddy Noland landed a 4-2
black sea bass on 6-plug to take third with 305 points.
Congratulations to all!!

Continued on Page 2...




: Virginia ﬂng[ers Club

CATCHY COMMENTS continued from Page 1.

Dennis Cline
with a 20-0 African
pompano on

8 plug

Several other notable catches have been made
on Va/NC wrecks. Danny Noland had a 14-

0 amberjack on 6-plug and a 2-10 black sea
bass on 2-plug. Other cuda catches were made

Parks Rountree
with his pending

by Travis Hender son (28-0), Jennifer I%E:drgf%%rd
Hender son (32-0), Robbie Robinson (16-0) and an 8-4 on

Dennis Cline (32-0). Bill DuVal and Dennis
Cline each landed an elusive African Pompano.
Bill’'swas a 23-0 on 16-plug and Denny’swas a
club record 20-0 on 8-plug. Elly and Robbie
claimed the first two club recordsin our new
gag grouper category. Elly’'swasa9-12 on

6 general

12 general and Robbie's an 8-14 on 16 general. ﬂ'g‘ u6r; é?er
Dr. Jim Wright has also been busy this D‘;ﬁﬂ?shtcﬂﬁe
month. He has registered releases for a 48" on 2 general

dolphin, bluefin tuna (8) and yellowfin tuna
(2) al on heavy tackle. He also scored with
a60-0 cobia on 30 general and a 10-8 king
mackerel on 50 general.

Inshore action has been good for croaker, flounder
and spadefish. Parks Rountrey caught an 8-4
spadefish off Oregon Inlet on 6 general, which
isapotential IGFA line classrecord! Dennis
Clinelanded a6-10 flounder on 2 general near
Cape Charles. Severd club members havetried o
the elusive Eastern Shore tarpon with NO SUccess B Robbie Robinson
as yet, but there have been afew exciting
moments!

e | with his club record
@ 28 pound flathead
on 4 general

On the freshwater side, severa new club records

have been set. Upin LakeErie, Steve Luterek

has found the yellow perch. His1-4 on 6 genera

is one of therecords. He claimsthere are lots
moreto comefromthat lake! Stuart L eereleased
aclub record 3-9 bowfin on 6 fly at Lake Gaston.
Elly Robinson hasthe new flathead catfish record

for 16 general with a21-8. The most impressive

of the new records was Robbie Robinson’s 28-0

flathead on 4 general. As| hear it, this fish spent

an hour and twenty minutes running around the hole
and hiding under rocks, but Mike Ostrander did a
masterful job of keeping the boat in position and at the

end had to grab the frisky cat by the jaw!! Steve Luterek
with 1+ 1b
yellow perch
caught from
G B s Lake Erie

pedbee

£ ey
Skilligalee

Phone (804) 672-6200

Fax (804) 755-1312

5416 Glenside Drive www.skilligalee.com
Richmond, VA 23228 email: seafood@skilligalee.com
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L Upcoming Angling Events S

James River Smallmouth/Flathead Chesapeake Bay Spotted
Sat-Sun, August 20 & 21, 2005 Seatrout and Spot
Sat-Sun, September 24 & 25, 2005

Location: All of the James River.

Time: 5am. Aug 20th to sunset Aug 21st. Location:  All of Chesapeake Bay.

Awards: 1 cup highest point speckled trout
(100 pt. min.)
1 cup highest point Spot
(200 pt. min)

Awards: 1 cup highest point smallmouth (100pt.min.)
1 cup highest point flathead (100pt.min.)

Report in:  Call chairman within 5 Days.
Chairman: Bob Brown- Cell:  804-833-2786
Home: 804-746-1934

Report in:  Call chairman within 5 Days.
Chairman: Bob Brown - Cell:  804-833-2786 |
Home: 804-746-1934

Anglers Club Challenge
Sat, September 10, 2005

since 1975

Geisel Marine Investigations & &8

Richard Hoffman Geisel #4 "
SAMS, Accredited Marine Surveyor

If thereis any Person who would like to Fish this, see me
at the August meeting or call me:

Bob Brown - Cell:  804-833-2786
Home: 804-746-1934

4300 North Ashlawn Drive BUS (804) 339-7996
Richmond, VA 23221, US.A. FAX (804) 358-7178

E-mail: rgeisel357@aol.com

Member Bio: Fred Murra k

Age: Much younger than Scott Johnston, Address: 2929 Clarendon Drive
Richmond, VA.

Spouse: Rosi Home Phone: 804-320-4295

Daughters: Amanda and Aimee Work Phone: 804-358-7166 ext.320 |

Background: Grew up in Franklin County (yes, the moonshine county) and didn’t
start fishing seriously until the age of seven when | discovered | could catch more 6
inch horny heads on the darker colored earthworms than on red wigglers! For the
past thirty years | have worked for the Maymont Foundation where | serve as Associate
Executive Director.

Boats: 18’ center console, 16’ Jon Boat, 14’ Jon Boat, | finally sold my canoe.
Specialty: | am always looking for a new technique or an undiscovered fishery.

Fishing Preferences: It's usually what | am fishing for at the time but | truly love ES surf fishing for Drum with Denny and
Bob Shepherd; catching monster brown trout in small streamsin New York; big catfish on flies; catching most anything on a
fly rod; then there are walleye in Canada and of course 6 inch horny heads in Maggodee Creek in Franklin County (but now
| have found they will take a size 22 midge).

Member ship Goals: Helping where | can to keep the VAC going and having fun with the many friends | have made through
the club.
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Page 4

SPECIES

2005 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER

VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 8/10/05

WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE

ANGLER

AMBERJACK
BARRACUDA
BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BLUEFISH

COBIA

CROAKER
DOLPHIN

DRUM, BLACK
DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER
GROUPER, GAG
GROUPER, OTHER
MACKEREL, KING
POMPANO, AFRICAN
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
SHARK, OTHER
SHEEPSHEAD
SPADEFISH

SPOT

TAUTOG

TUNA, BLUEFIN
TUNA, YELLOWFIN
WEAKFISH

B. HENDERSON
B. HENDERSON
D.N. NOLAND

D. CLINE

A.R. HORSLEY
J.C. WRIGHT
ROB ROBINSON
J.C. WRIGHT
ROB ROBINSON
D. CLINE

D. CLINE

E.S. ROBINSON
B. HENDERSON
J.C. WRIGHT

D. CLINE

F. COUSINS
E.S. ROBINSON
D. CLINE

E.S. ROBINSON
W.S. JOHNSTON
J.C. WRIGHT
J.C. WRIGHT
J.C. WRIGHT
B.L. NOLAND

33-0
34-0
2-10
41-0
14-8
60-0
2-1

REL.

31-0
54-0
6-10
9-12
21-8
10-8
20-0
3-1
96-0
4-0
7-8
0-8
9-2

REL.
REL.

9-0

2005 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH
BASS, ROCK

BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BASS, WHITE
BOWFIN

CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE

GAR

PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN

D. CLINE

ROB ROBINSON
W.B. DUVAL
G.N. CARTER
E.S. ROBINSON
E.S. ROBINSON
J. FARRELL

F. MURRAY
ROB ROBINSON
E.S. ROBINSON
E.S. JOHNSTON
E.S. ROBINSON
F. COUSINS

D. CLINE

6-0
0-9
2-0
0-14
3-14
12-8
36-8
21-8
1-6
13-8
1-0
1-0
3-5
3-8

NNMNNAENNMNBEBIMNONNAEDdMNOO

PLUG
SPIN
PLUG
SURF
SPIN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
PLUG
SURF
GEN
GEN
GEN
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
GEN
SURF
GEN
FLY
GEN
GEN
GEN
GEN

LOCATION

6/4/05
7/23/05
7/10/05
5/12/05
5/31/05
6/30/05
6/8/05
7/26/05
6/8/05
6/1/05
8/4/05
7/21/05
6/4/05
6/28/05
7/30/05
01/16/05
6/4/05
5/13/05
6/9/05
7/11/05
5/10/05
6/28/05
7/26/05
6/1/05

03/19/05
05/05/05
06/01/05
08/07/05
02/05/05
02/15/05
01/02/05
01/09/05
02/02/05
04/19/05
04/22/05
02/15/05
01/13/05
04/27/05

OCRACOKE, NC
HATTERAS, NC
TRIANGLE WRECK, VA
COBB ISLAND, VA
CBBT, VA

13 MILE POST, CBBT, VA
CBBT, VA

NORFOLK CANYON, VA
CBBT, VA

COBB ISLAND, VA

OFF CAPE CHARLES, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
OCRACOKE, NC

HOT DOG, VA
HATTERAS, NC
ELIZABETH RIVER, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
MYRTLE ISLAND, VA
CBBT, VA

PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
OFF VA BEACH, VA
HOT DOG, VA
NORFOLK CANYON, VA
THE "CELL", VA

PRIVATE POND, VA
JOHNS CREEK, VA

NEW RIVER, VA

LAKE GASTON, VA
YARMOUTH CREEK, VA
YARMOUTH CREEK, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA
YARMOUTH CREEK, VA
LEE HALL RESERVOIR, VA
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA

BAIT

JIG

TUBE

JIG

PEELER

JIG
CUTMENHADEN
JIG/GRUB

CUT BAIT
JIG/TWIST TAIL
PEELER
B'TAIL/FISHBITE
JIG/CUT BAIT
JIG/CUT BAIT
BALLYHOO
BUCKTAIL
GRUB

JIG/CUT BAIT
PEELER

CLAM
CLOUSER
CLAM

CEDAR PLUGS
BALLYHOO
CLAM

RAPALA
WOOLY BUG'R
CLOUSER
CLOUSER
SILVER BUDDY
POWER GRUB
PLAST. GRUB
HALF & HALF
POWER GRUB
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
CRAZY BLADE
GRUB

SHAD FLY




Virginia ﬂng&ers Club

VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 8/10/05 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE  LOCATION PTS  BAIT
MACKEREL, SPANISH W.B. DUVAL 4-0 12 GEN 2/23/05 KEY WEST, FL 114 BALLYHOO
PERMIT F. GOTTWALD 20-8 12 GEN 5/11/05 LITTLE TORCH KEY, FL 170 LIVE CRAB
POMPANO, AFRICAN D. CLINE 20-0 8 PLUG 7/30/05 HATTERAS, NC 363 BUCKTAIL
POMPANO, COMMON B. CARTER 2-1 8 GEN 4/21/05 GOODLAND, FL 109 SHRIMP
SEATROUT, SPOTTED W.S. JOHNSTON 2-10 8 FLY  5/18/05 PIANKATANK RIVER, VA 109 CLOUSER
SEATROUT, SPOTTED J.C. WRIGHT 5-0 6 GEN 3/10/05 ELIZABETH RIVER, VA 159 JIG

SHARK, OTHER E.S. ROBINSON 96-0 12 GEN 6/4/05 OCRACOKE, NC 213 JIG/CUT BAIT
SHEEPSHEAD D. CLINE 4-0 SURF 5/13/05 MYRTLE ISLAND, VA 133 PEELER

SPOT W.S. JOHNSTON 0-8 4 FLY  7/11/05 PIANKATANK RIVER, VA 172 CLOUSER
NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

BASS, ROCK ROB ROBINSON 0-9 6 FLY  05/05/05 JOHNS CREEK, VA 127 WOOLY BUG'R
BASS, WHITE G.N. CARTER 0-14 4 FLY  08/07/05 LAKE GASTON, VA 118 CLOUSER
CATFISH, BLUE J. FARRELL 36-8 4 SPIN 01/02/05 JAMES RIVER, VA 486 PLAST. GRUB
CATFISH, FLATHEAD F. MURRAY 21-8 4 FLY  01/09/05 JAMES RIVER, VA 455 HALF & HALF
CATFISH, FLATHEAD ROB ROBINSON 28-0 4 GEN 08/05/05 JAMES RIVER, VA 379 LIVE BAIT
CATFISH, FLATHEAD E.S. ROBINSON 21-8 16 GEN 08/05/05 JAMES RIVER, VA 148 LIVE BAIT
CATFISH, FLATHEAD F. MURRAY 22-8 4 PLUG 01/02/05 JAMES RIVER, VA 381 SILVER BUDDY
GAR ROB ROBINSON 13-0 6 GEN 04/28/05 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 226 LIVE MINNOW
GAR E.S. ROBINSON 13-8 2 PLUG 04/19/05 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 490 SILVER BUDDY
GAR ROB ROBINSON 8-0 12 PLUG 04/19/05 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 109 SILVER BUDDY
PERCH, WHITE E.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  04/22/05 JAMES RIVER, VA 270 SHAD FLY
PERCH, YELLOW S. LUTEREK 1-4 6 GEN 07/15/05 LAKE ERIE, NY 181 EM'RLD SHINER
TROUT, RAINBOW B.L. NOLAND 6-11 2 FLY  05/06/05 JOHNS CREEK, VA 891 WOOLY BUG'R
TROUT, RAINBOW D.N. NOLAND 8-5 4 FLY 04/17/05 JOHNS CREEK, VA 769 FLY

TROUT, RAINBOW R.K. DALE 7-0 6 FLY 02/27/05 JOHNS CREEK, VA 496 FLY

TROUT, RAINBOW D.N. NOLAND 6-8 8 FLY 02/27/05 JOHNS CREEK, VA 371 FLY

TROUT, RAINBOW E.S. ROBINSON 6-6 12 FLY 04/17/05 JOHNS CREEK, VA 264 WOOLY BUG'R
WARMOUTH L.V. SPURLIN 0-14 2 SPIN 06/18/05 DRAGON RUN, VA 230 PLAST. WORM
2005 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

COBIA Q. CORBETT REL. 20 GEN 2/15/05 KEY WEST, FL 134 THREADFIN
CRAVALLE, JACK B. CARTER 14-0 12 GEN 4/20/05 GOODLAND, FL 127 PILCHER
DRUM, RED B. CARTER 5-0 8 SPIN 3/22/05 GOODLAND, FL 62 JIG

GROUPER, GAG Q. CORBETT REL. 8 SPIN 2/15/05 KEY WEST, FL 50 JIG

LADYFISH Q. CORBETT 2-8 8 SPIN 2/15/05 KEY WEST, FL 166 JIG
MACKEREL, CERO W.B. DUVAL 5-8 8 GEN 3/19/05 KEY WEST, FL 146 BALLYHOO
MACKEREL, SPANISH W.B. DUVAL 3-0 8 SPIN 2/23/05 KEY WEST, FL BUCKTAIL

C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - 2005

FIRSTS SECONDS THIRDS

4
1
1
0
0
0
6

ANGLER PLACES POINTS AVERAGE
ELLY ROBINSON
BUDDY NOLAND
FRED COUSINS
BRUCE HENDERSON
DANNY NOLAND

DENNIS CLINE
TOTALS

3705 618
2699 675
2147 716
927 464
769 769
240 240

10487 617
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: The Most
Dependable Fishing ...
ST *Lines in the World! Ty KFish
, — The World, Inc.

5705 Grove Ave., Richmond, VA
(804) 282-5527

Finest equipment e Technical clothing
Worldwide trips e Instruction e Accessories
Guides e Outstanding customer service

ADVENTURE!
Available at: S Starter Combo: $149.95
GREEN TOP James River Combo: $339.95
SPORTING GOODS Mountain Trout Combo: $279.95

Located Just North of Virginia Center Commons on U.S. Route 1
(Exit 86 off 1-95, Exit 43C off -295)

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK!
Monday - Friday 8AM ‘til 9PM,

Saturday 8AM ‘til 6PM, Sunday 9AM 'til 5PM . )
Phone: 804+550+2188  Fax: 804+550+2693 Check us out online:
Email: info@greentophuntfish.com  www.greentophuntfish.com
www.flyfishtheworld.com

Chesapeake Bay Combo: $529.95

WE HAVE GIFT CARDS
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Bulletin Editor: Mike Ostrander, 938-2350. Design and Layout: Michael Havranek
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